comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations from
previous GAAP to Ind AS as at the periods specified below.

46	 First time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)
	 a)	 Reconciliation of other equity

87

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7  -  2 0 1 8

		  The Company has also prepared a reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016 under the previous
GAAP with the equity as reported in these financial statements under Ind AS, that reflect the impact of Ind AS on the
components of statement of Balance sheet which is presented below:

 Note  As at  As at
 31 March 2017  1 April 2016

Equity as per previous GAAP  9,618.92  24,097.89
Adjustments on account of:
i)	 carrying value of land adjusted against the Fixed

Asset Revaluation Reserve
(13,957.19)

ii)	 Impact of change in fair valuation of biological
assets, representing standing crops recorded:
a) Tea (iv)  85.83  47.32
b) Rubber (iv)  8.57  8.33

iii)	 Capitalisation of replanting expenses towards
bearer plants

(v)  532.08  -

Equity as per Ind AS  10,245.40  10,196.35
b) Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2016 (date of

transition to Ind AS)
 Note  Previous GAAP *  Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (viii) 42,324.44 (13,957.19)  28,367.25
Capital work-in-progress  82.64  -  82.64
Intangible assets  52.15  -  52.15
Financial assets
- Investments  1.02  -  1.02
- Bank balances  31.01  -  31.01
Other non-current assets  741.87  -  741.87

43,233.13 (13,957.19)  29,275.94
Current assets
Inventories (iv)  2,218.69  55.65  2,274.34
Financial assets  -
- Investments  15.00  -  15.00
- Trade receivables  693.63  -  693.63
- Cash and cash equivalents  736.18  -  736.18
- Bank balances other than those mentioned in cash
and cash equivalents

 203.98  -  203.98

- Other financial assets  581.31  -  581.31
Other current assets  2,312.40  -  2,312.40

 6,761.19  55.65  6,816.84
Total assets 49,994.32  (13,901.54)  36,092.78
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  1,845.43  -  1,845.43
Other equity (iv), (v), (viii), (ix) 22,252.46 (13,901.54)  8,350.92
Total Equity 24,097.89  (13,901.54)  10,196.35
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
-Borrowings  4,419.56  -  4,419.56
Provisions  4,996.55  -  4,996.55

 9,416.11  -  9,416.11
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
-  Borrowings  5,203.79  -  5,203.79
- Trade payables
(i) Dues to micro and small enterprises  128.37  -  128.37
(ii) Dues to others  2,673.69  -  2,673.69
- Other financial liabilities  4,815.35  -  4,815.35
Provisions  2,267.26  -  2,267.26
Current tax liabilities (net)  555.96  -  555.96
Other current liabilities  835.90  -  835.90

 16,480.32  -  16,480.32
Total liabilities  25,896.43  -  25,896.43
Total equity and liabilities 49,994.32  (13,901.54)  36,092.78

88

46	 First time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)

	 c)	 Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017

 Note  Previous
GAAP *

 Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (viii)  27,669.75  -  27,669.75
Capital work-in-progress (v)  258.77  532.08  790.85
Intangible assets  38.83  -  38.83
Financial assets
- Investments  1.01  -  1.01
- Bank balances  68.37  -  68.37
Other non-current assets  759.67  -  759.67

 28,796.40  532.08  29,328.48
Current assets  -
Inventories (iv)  2,406.32  94.40  2,500.72
Financial assets
- Investments  15.00  -  15.00
- Trade receivables  759.37  -  759.37
- Cash and cash equivalents  126.34  -  126.34
- Bank balances other than those mentioned in cash
and cash equivalents

 148.78  -  148.78

- Other financial assets  705.90  -  705.90
Asset held for sale  119.00  -  119.00
Other current assets  2,385.30  -  2,385.30

 6,666.01  94.40  6,760.41
Total assets  35,462.41  626.48  36,088.89
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  1,845.43  -  1,845.43
Other Equity (iv), (v), (viii), (ix)  7,773.49  626.48  8,399.97
Total Equity  9,618.92  626.48  10,245.40
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
-Borrowings  3,569.99  -  3,569.99
Provisions  4,900.46  -  4,900.46

 8,470.45  -  8,470.45
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Borrowings  5,093.08  -  5,093.08
- Trade payables
(i) Dues to micro and small enterprises  161.24  -  161.24
(ii) Dues to others  3,065.20  -  3,065.20
- Other financial liabilities  3,857.43  -  3,857.43
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as
held for sale

 972.00  -  972.00

Provisions  2,647.69  -  2,647.69
Current tax liabilities (net)  505.62  -  505.62
Other current liabilities  1,070.78  -  1,070.78

 17,373.04  -  17,373.04
Total liabilities  25,843.49  -  25,843.49
Total equity and liabilities  35,462.41  626.48  36,088.89

		  * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

89

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7  -  2 0 1 8

	 First time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)
d) Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2017  Note Previous GAAP *  Adjustments  Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations  36,664.02  -  36,664.02
Other income  538.41  -  538.41
Total revenue  37,202.43  -  37,202.43
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  11,447.35  -  11,447.35
Purchases of stock-in-trade  438.28  -  438.28
Changes in inventories of finished goods (iv)  (193.63)  (38.75)  (232.38)
Employee benefits expense (v), (vi)  14,773.80  (285.84)  14,487.96
Finance costs  1,387.21  -  1,387.21
Depreciation and amortisation expense  501.32  -  501.32
Other expenses (v)  9,799.67  (606.29)  9,193.38
Total expenses  38,154.00  (930.88)  37,223.12

 -  -
Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax  (951.57)  930.88  (20.69)
Exceptional items  465.56  -  465.56
Profit / (loss) before tax  (486.01)  930.88  444.87
Tax expense  -  -  -
Profit / (loss) for the year from continuing operations  (486.01)  930.88  444.87
Discontinued operations
(Loss) from discontinuing operations  (35.55)  -  (35.55)
Tax expense of discontinuing operations  -  -  -
(Loss) from discontinuing operations after tax  (35.55)  -  (35.55)
Profit / (loss) for the year  (521.56)  930.88  409.32
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss
- Re-measurement (losses) on defined benefit plans (vi)  -  (360.27)  (360.27)
- Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit
and loss

 -  -  -

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax  -  (360.27)  (360.27)
Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year  (521.56)  570.61  49.05

e) Reconciliation of cash flow statement for the year ended 31
March 2017
Net cash generated from operating activities (v)  1,579.30  532.08  2,111.38
Net used in investing activities (v)  902.05  (532.08)  369.97
Net cash generated from financing activities  (3,091.19)  -  (3,091.19)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (609.84)  -  (609.84)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  736.18  -  736.18
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  126.34  -  126.34

	 * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

46	 First time adoption of Ind AS (cont’d)
	 Notes
	 iv)	 Fair valuation of standing crops
		  Ind AS 2 ‘Inventories’ does not envisage any change in the existing system of valuation of Inventories of finished

[…]

income and cash flows for prior periods. The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS
as at the periods specified below.

46	 First time adoption of Ind AS

	 a) Reconciliation of other equity

		  The Group has also prepared a reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017 and 1 April 2016 under the previous
GAAP with the equity as reported in these financial statements under Ind AS, that reflect the impact of Ind AS on the
components of statement of Balance sheet which is presented below:

127

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7  -  2 0 1 8

 Note  As at  As at
 31 March 2017  1 April 2016

Equity as per previous GAAP 9,608.78 24,088.11
Adjustments on account of:
i)	 carrying value of land adjusted against the Fixed Asset Revaluation

Reserve
(13,957.19)

ii)	 Impact of change in fair valuation of biological assets, representing
standing crops recorded:
a) Tea (iv)  85.83  47.32
b) Rubber (iv)  8.57  8.33

iii)	 Capitalisation of replanting expenses towards
bearer plants

(v)  532.08  -

Equity as per Ind AS  10,235.26 10,186.57

b) Reconciliation of equity as at 1 April 2016 (date of
transition to Ind AS)

 Note  Previous
GAAP *

 Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 42,324.44 (13,957.19)  28,367.25
Capital work-in-progress  82.64  -   82.64
Intangible assets  52.15  -   52.15
Financial assets
- Investments  1.02  -   1.02
- Bank balances  31.01  -   31.01
Other non-current assets  741.87  -   741.87

43,233.13 (13,957.19)  29,275.94
Current assets
Inventories (iv)  2,218.69  55.65  2,274.34
Financial assets  -
- Investments  -   -   -
- Trade receivables  693.63  -   693.63
- Cash and cash equivalents  739.25  -   739.25
- Bank balances other than those mentioned in cash
and cash equivalents

 206.70  -   206.70

- Other financial assets  581.31  -   581.31
Other current assets  2,312.40  -   2,312.40

 6,751.98  55.65  6,807.63
Total assets 49,985.11 (13,901.54)  36,083.57
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  1,845.43  -   1,845.43
Other equity (iv), (v), (viii), (ix) 22,242.68 (13,901.54)  8,341.14
Total Equity 24,088.11 (13,901.54)  10,186.57
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
-Borrowings  4,419.56  -   4,419.56
Provisions  4,996.55  -   4,996.55

 9,416.11  -   9,416.11
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Borrowings  5,203.79  -   5,203.79
- Trade payables
(i) Dues to micro and small enterprises  128.37  -   128.37
(ii) Dues to others  2,674.25  -   2,674.25
- Other financial liabilities  4,815.35  -   4,815.35
Provisions  2,267.26  -   2,267.26
Current tax liabilities (net)  555.96  -   555.96
Other current liabilities  835.91  -   835.91

 16,480.89  -   16,480.89
Total liabilities  25,897.00  -   25,897.00
Total equity and liabilities 49,985.11 (13,901.54)  36,083.57

128

46	 First time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)

	 c)	 Reconciliation of equity as at 31 March 2017
 Note  Previous

GAAP *
 Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (viii)  27,669.75  -   27,669.75
Capital work-in-progress (v)  258.77  532.08  790.85
Intangible assets  38.83  -   38.83
Financial assets
- Investments  1.01  -   1.01
- Bank balances  68.37  -   68.37
Other non-current assets  759.67  -   759.67

 28,796.40  532.08  29,328.48
Current assets  -
Inventories (iv)  2,406.32  94.40  2,500.72
Financial assets
- Investments  -   -   -
- Trade receivables  759.37  -   759.37
- Cash and cash equivalents  129.41  -   129.41
- Bank balances other than those mentioned in cash and
cash equivalents

 151.14  -   151.14

- Other financial assets  705.90  -   705.90
Asset held for sale  119.00  -   119.00
Other current assets  2,385.30  -   2,385.30

 6,656.44  94.40  6,750.84
Total assets  35,452.84  626.48  36,079.32
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Equity share capital  1,845.43  -   1,845.43
Other Equity (iv), (v)  7,763.35  626.48  8,389.83
Total Equity  9,608.78  626.48  10,235.26
Non-current liabilities
Financial liabilities
-Borrowings  3,569.99  -   3,569.99
Provisions  4,900.46  -   4,900.46

 8,470.45  -   8,470.45
Current liabilities
Financial liabilities
- Borrowings  5,093.08  -   5,093.08
- Trade payables
(i) Dues to micro and small enterprises  161.24  -   161.24
(ii) Dues to others  3,065.77  -   3,065.77
- Other financial liabilities  3,857.43  -   3,857.43
Liabilities directly associated with assets classified as held
for sale

 972.00  -   972.00

Provisions  2,647.69  -   2,647.69
Current tax liabilities (net)  505.62  -   505.62
Other current liabilities  1,070.78  -   1,070.78

 17,373.61  -   17,373.61
Total liabilities  25,844.06  -   25,844.06
Total equity and liabilities  35,452.84  626.48  36,079.32

		  * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of
this note.

129

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 1 7  -  2 0 1 8

	 First time adoption of Ind AS (Continued)
d) Reconciliation of profit or loss for the year ended 31 March 2017  Note Previous GAAP

*
 Adjustments  Ind AS

Income
Revenue from operations  36,664.02  -   36,664.02
Other income  538.62  -   538.62
Total revenue  37,202.64  -   37,202.64
Expenses
Cost of materials consumed  11,447.35  -   11,447.35
Purchases of stock-in-trade  438.28  -   438.28
Changes in inventories of finished goods (iv)  (193.63)  (38.75)  (232.38)
Employee benefits expense (v), (vi)  14,773.80  (285.84)  14,487.96
Finance costs  1,387.21  -   1,387.21
Depreciation and amortisation expense  501.32  -   501.32
Other expenses (v)  9,800.24  (606.29)  9,193.95
Total expenses  38,154.57  (930.88)  37,223.69

Profit / (loss) before exceptional items and tax  (951.93)  930.88  (21.05)
Exceptional items  465.56  -   465.56
Profit / (loss) before tax  (486.37)  930.88  444.51
Tax expense  -   -   -
Profit / (loss) for the year from continuing operations  (486.37)  930.88  444.51
Discontinued operations
(Loss) from discontinuing operations  (35.55)  -   (35.55)
Tax expense of discontinuing operations  -   -   -
(Loss) from discontinuing operations after tax  (35.55)  -   (35.55)
Profit / (loss) for the year  (521.92)  930.88  408.96
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss
- Re-measurement (losses) on defined benefit plans (vi)  -   (360.27)  (360.27)
- Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit
and loss

 -   -   -

Other comprehensive loss for the year, net of tax  -   (360.27)  (360.27)

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year  (521.92)  570.61  48.69

* The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

e) Reconciliation of cash flow statement for the year ended 31
March 2017
Net cash generated from operating activities (v)  1,579.30  531.87  2,111.17
Net used in investing activities (v)  902.05  (531.87)  370.18
Net cash generated from financing activities  (3,091.19)  -   (3,091.19)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents  (609.84)  -   (609.84)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year  739.25  -   739.25
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year  129.41  -   129.41

	 * The Previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to confirm to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

46	 First time adoption of Ind AS

	 Notes

	 iv)	 Fair valuation of standing crops

		  Ind AS 2 ‘Inventories’  does not envisage any change in the existing system of valuation of Inventories of finished